

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. MICHAEL P. WARD, D.O. AND DR. KELLI WARD, D.O., AND
MOLE MEDICAL SERVICES, P.C. AN ARIZONA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION,
Applicants,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**TO THE HONORABLE ELENA KAGAN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY

Douglas N. Letter
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Eric R. Columbus
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Bennie G. Thompson and the House of Representatives Select Committee
to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct	12
A. The Lower Court Correctly Analyzed And Applied The First Amendment.....	12
B. The Select Committee’s Interest In Obtaining These Records Is Strong.....	18
C. Dr. Wards’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing.....	19
II. The Court Is Not Likely To Grant A Writ Of Certiorari In This Case.....	22
III. Applicants Fail To Establish Any Irreparable Harm From The Denial Of An Injunction Pending Appeal.....	25
IV. The Balance of Equities And Public Interest Favor The Select Committee	27
V. The Court Is Not Likely To Grant A Writ of Mandamus In This Case.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	9
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	29
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	12, 30
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	30
<i>Hein. v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	30
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12, 25, 29
<i>In re Baker</i> , 2005 WL 2105802 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2005)	27
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	11
<i>N.Y. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976)	25, 26

<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 448 U.S. 1318 (1980)	26
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	25, 31
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	11
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. (“RNC”) v. Pelosi</i> , 2022 WL 4349778 (D.C. Cir.)	24
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 39 F.4th 774 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	2, 13, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	24
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	31
Constitution and Statute	
U.S. Const., Amend. XII	2, 20
U.S. Const., Amend. XX, § 1	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-168	18

3 U.S.C. § 15..... 20

Legislative Materials

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 2, 17, 28

Rules

Ninth Cir. Rule 36-3 24

S. Ct. Rule 20.1 30

Other Authorities

Brahm Resnik, ‘*Stop the counting*’: *Records show Trump and allies pressured top Maricopa County officials over election results*, 12NEWS (July 2, 2021), <https://perma.cc/AY9D-DQJZ>..... 4

Brian Naylor, *Read Trump’s Jan. 6 Speech, A Key Part of Impeachment Trial*, NPR (Feb. 10, 2021), <https://perma.cc/3P9U-8RY6>..... 22

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021 1:00 AM), <https://perma.cc/8ES6-XKCW> 21

Dr. Kelli Ward (@kelliwardaz), Twitter (Dec. 14, 2020, 4:26 PM), <https://perma.cc/K5NF-W6JG> 5

Dr. Kelli Ward (@kelliwardaz), Twitter (Jan. 6, 2021, 3:30 PM), <https://perma.cc/3CQA-JSHB> 6

Dr. Kelli Ward (@kelliwardaz), Twitter (Jan. 12, 2022, 12:07 PM), <https://perma.cc/H5LB-598J> 6

Here’s Every Word from the Fourth Jan. 6 Committee Hearing on its Investigation, NPR (June 21, 2022), <https://perma.cc/2FYF-QE4T> 3

Kelli Ward, *Justified: The Story of America’s Audit* (2022)..... 4, 5, 6, 21

Maggie Haberman & Luke Broadwater, *Arizona Officials Warned Fake Electors Plan Could ‘Appear Treasonous,’* N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2022), <https://perma.cc/67E8-CHCU>..... 5

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Access To and Use of Voter Registration Lists* (Sept. 28, 2022), <https://perma.cc/9MX3-G44B>..... 18

Republican Party of Arizona (@AZGOP), Twitter (Dec. 2, 2020, 5:41 PM), <https://perma.cc/T6YQ-227L> 5

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013) 29
